## **LEGAL DISCLAIMER**

Before start filling out the form, please ensure that you have clicked the checkbox below if you have read and approved the following text.

The information disclosed by using this Platform will be independently reviewed and evaluated by SOCAR Turkey Enerji Anonim Sirketi and its affiliates ("SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates"). In this regard, you allow SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates to evaluate this information.

The information disclosed by using this Platform shall be protected within the scope of Law Numbered 5846 on Intellectual and Artistic Works, Industrial Property Law Numbered 6769 and other relevant legislation, if and to the extent appropriate to its nature. SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates have no obligation or commitment on this.

Ideally, the information disclosed by using this Platform will be protected within the scope of the relevant applications for intellectual and industrial property rights (work, trademark, patent, design, etc.) to be made in line with the legislation in force. However, SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates are willing to discuss early-stage ideas before any application for the ownership of the aforesaid rights or publication of the same. If you have not yet made an application for such ownership, you should consider this when disclosing information by using this Platform.

SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates may already be independently working on the issues or technologies included in the information disclosed on this Platform. Sending this information does not create any contractual obligation or work relationship between SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates and the sharing party.

You hereby declare that the information disclosed by using this Platform does not violate any right legally owned by any third party; and does not violate any confidentiality obligations.

You hereby accept that SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates may request you to provide the private information belonging to you, such as name and e-mail address, evaluate the submission and process this information.

If the content of the idea shared on this Platform appeals to SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates, SOCAR Turkey and its Affiliates may contact to the sharing party; and in this regard, other agreements suitable for the purpose may be signed and undertakings may be given by the sharing party.